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MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

 

AGENDA 

 

TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2016 – 6:00 P.M. 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3116. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

 San Diego Grantmakers financial workshop 

 San Marcos needs assessment meeting with 19 local agencies 

 211 Quarterly Update 
Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 

 
2. FUND STATEMENT AND ACTIVITY REPORT  

 Investment pool performance meeting summary  
Recommendation: DISCUSS/NOTE & FILE 

 
3. ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

Recommendation:  DISCUSS SUGGESTIONS BY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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4. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
5. REAPPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND BOARD SECRETARY  

 
(a) SMCF Resolution No. 2016-06 extending Policy No. 2004-07 until Spring 2017. 

 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE  

 
6. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

Spring Quarter Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 
 

(a) Spring Quarter Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(b) Arts and Cultural Grant Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(c) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2015/2016 
(d) SMCF Resolution No. 2016-07, 2016 Spring Quarter Regular Grants; and 2016-08, 2016 Spring 

Quarter Arts and Cultural Grants. 
 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
7. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies adopted 

at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting February 16, 2016. 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
9. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

10. MISCELLANEOUS 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
11. ADJOURNMENT 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.       AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS)   
 
I, Michael Gordon, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located at the 
north entrance to City Hall on Friday, May 13, 2016 at 5:00 pm. 
 
DATE: Friday, May 13, 2016     
 
 
 
 
              
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary – SMCF 
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685 calls from San 
Marcos clients

961 needs 
presented

1,164 referrals 
provided

Quarter 3 Summary

• In Quarter 3, January 2016 to March 2016, 2-1-1 San Diego created 685 cases for 
clients who resided in San Marcos (zip codes 92069, 92078, 92079, or 92096). 

• These clients presented 961 needs, which resulted in a 1,164 referrals to services 
to address these needs. 



REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

The majority of San Marcos clients are female
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74% 72%

26% 28%

San Marcos All Clients

Gender

Female Male

74% of clients who called from San Marcos are 
women, which is higher than the total population 
of 2-1-1 clients (72%).

Clients from San Marcos 
represent roughly the same age 
groups as the total population 
of 2-1-1 clients, though San 
Marcos clients appear to be 
slightly older (larger share of 
clients in age 70 and over). 

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  
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Nearly half of San Marcos clients are Hispanic or Latino
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Nearly half (43%) of the clients from San 
Marcos are Hispanic or Latino, which is 
higher than the total population of 2-1-1 
clients (38%). Additionally, only 5% of 
the San Marcos clients are Black/African 
American, which is much lower than the 
total population of 2-1-1 clients (15%).

34% of San Marcos clients reside in one 
person households, which is lower than 
the total population of 2-1-1 clients (44%). 
Clients from San Marcos show a slightly 
higher representation among households 
with two or more persons than the total 
population of 2-1-1 clients. 

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  
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San Marcos clients show incomes much lower than the 
Federal Poverty Line
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• On average, San Marcos clients were at 86% of the 2016 Federal Poverty Line. 
• 30% of clients indicated that they were disabled, which is slightly lower than the total 

population of 2-1-1 clients (37%).  
• 85% of clients stated they had health insurance, which is slightly higher than the total 

population of 2-1-1 clients (82%). 

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  
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Basic needs are most common need presented
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% of First 
Level Need

Basic Needs 100%
Housing/Shelter 38%
Utilities 36%
Food 21%
Transportation 3%
Material Goods 2%

Income Support and Employment 100%
Public Assistance Programs 86%
Employment 8%
Temporary Financial Assistance 3%
Social Insurance Programs 3%

Consumer Services 100%
Tax Organizations and Services 91%
Consumer Assistance and Protection 4%
Consumer Regulation 4%
Money Management 2%

Overview of First Level Needs Second Level Needs for Top 3 First Level Needs

Basic Needs, 
39%

Consumer 
Services, 14%Criminal Justice and 

Legal Services, 7%
Education, 

1%

Environment and 
Public 

Health/Safety, 0%

Health Care, 
5%

Income 
Support and 
Employment

, 15%

Individual 
and Family 

Life, 5%

Mental Health 
and Substance 
Abuse Services, 

6%

Organizational/Community/Inter
national Services, 9%
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San Marcos clients received over 1,100 referrals this quarter
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Clients from San Marcos received referrals to agencies and 
services across San Diego county. The map highlights 
where clients were referred to, with the size of the circles 
representing the number of referrals to that service.

Top 10 Service Referrals

* Though clients are referred to services that may be located outside of San 
Marcos, agency locations reflect the geographic location of an office and may 
not be where the service is delivered. 

Referral Name # of 
Referrals

Home Energy Bill Assistance Program, Campesinos Unidos Inc- San 
Diego Office 92

VITA - Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) Site, Interfaith Community 
Services, San Marcos 78

Benefits and Enrollment for CALFresh, Medi-Cal, 2-1-1 San Diego 71

Neighbor to Neighbor, Salvation Army, North Inland 26

Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP), Jacobs and Cushman 
San Diego Food Bank, Palomar Korean Church 24

ACCESS Customer Service Center Self Service 23

County of San Diego Housing Resource Directory, Housing and 
Community Development 22

CalFresh (Food Stamps/SNAP), Health and Human Services Agency, 
County of San Diego, North Inland Family Resource Center 19

City of San Diego Affordable Housing Information and Guide, San 
Diego Housing Commission 19

VITA - Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) Site, Community Resource 
Center (CRC), Encinitas 18
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YTD Summary

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 YTD
Calls 721 596 685 1,984
Needs 1,093 946 961 2,971
Referrals 1,329 1,116 1,194 3,604



























SMCF Resolution No 2016-06 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
TO EXTEND POLICY NO. 2004-07 ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE TO FILL THE  
POSITIONS OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (TREASURER) AND SECRETARY 

 
  
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 5.  POWERS OF DIRECTOS, 
indicates that the Board of Directors shall have the power to appoint all the corporation’s officers; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 8.  OFFICERS, indicates that the 
officers of the corporation shall be a President, Secretary, and a Chief Financial Officer; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors previously established Policy No. 2004-07 to formalize how these positions 
are filled until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2005; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 06-79 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2007; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 07-86 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2008; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 08-93 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2009; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 09—97 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2010; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 10-100 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2011; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2011-104 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2012; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2012-110 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2013; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2013-116 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2014-123 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2015; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2015-129 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2016; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to continue these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2017 at 
which time there will be an election of officers.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the San Marcos Community Foundation 
does hereby approve that the City of San Marcos Finance Director shall serve as the Foundation’s Chief Financial 
Officer (Treasurer) and that the Management Analyst in the City Manager’s Office shall function as the Foundation’s 
Secretary until the Spring Quarter meeting in May, 2017, at which time there will be an election of officers.   
  
 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a 
regular meeting thereof, this 17th day of May, 2016, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:    
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:    



ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:   
 

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary 
 
 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 17, 2016. 
 
Dated:   
 
 
     
______________________    _____________________________________________  
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
 



$1,231,488

$400

$49,276-$61,594

$37,847.19

$11,429

$23,747

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Fraternity House $5,281.97 Regular San Marcos Home Upgrades 

and Repairs

To replace broken and inefficient appliances 

that are used at its facility caring for very low 

income or homeless individuals disabled by 

HIV/AIDS.  Serves 12-15 San Marcos residents.

$5,281.97

Palomar College Foundation $5,279.60 Regular Bridge to Success To provide a suite of programs through its 

Bridge to Success Program for underserved 

students. Serves 140-160 San Marcos 

residents. $1,150.00

Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos $5,000.00 Regular Civic Engagement Project To fund field trips, community service supplies 

and activities through its Civic Engagement 

Project.  Serves 500 San Marcos residents.

$5,000 (challenge grant)

Partnerships with Industry $5,000.00 Regular Employment Services To provide San Marcos residents with 

intellectual or developmental disabilities with 

workforce training, support, and placement.  

Serves 11 San Marcos residents.

$0.00

Miracle Babies $5,000.00 Regular Miracle Babies Family 

Assistance Program

To provide services to families with an infant in 

the NICU. Serves 60 San Marcos residents.

$0.00

Total Grants Requested $25,561.57 $11,431.97

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Winter Quarter 2016-Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2015:

San Marcos- Now and Forever Funds for Current Grantmaking FY 2015-2016:

Available for Distribution for FY15-16:

Total FY15-16 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:

















































Partnerships with Industry
Organizational Budget FY16

FY16
Projected Actual Projected Actual Projected

Personnel Expenses
Payroll 2,719,320 2,788,724 3,127,500 2,926,246 3,109,816
Client Salaries 864,430 806,784 909,410 916,211 1,413,841
Payroll Taxes and Benefits 433,100 400,834 497,430 454,556 496,685
Workers Comp 180,480 169,285 182,720 209,512 231,377
Payroll Processing 24,240 25,112 24,240 23,315 27,660
Professional Services 43,200 52,357 43,200 56,132 81,667
Travel/Lodging/Meals 9,360 8,009 12,880 8,335 10,644
Staff Recruitment/Retention 17,880 26,632 19,920 19,686 17,600
Total Personnel Expenses 4,292,010 4,277,737 4,817,300 4,613,993 5,389,290
Operating Expenses
Rent 586,920 568,855 652,090 548,150 625,719
Telephone 25,080 36,849 27,240 27,025 31,320
Tools and Equipment 64,960 48,646 15,600 46,604 60,706
Utilities 64,440 65,563 63,360 130,853 88,912
Insurance 24,120 17,758 24,000 17,157 27,450
Repairs and Maintenance 28,920 26,592 29,140 31,879 20,618
Janitorial Service 1,440 1,649 1,320 4,556 4,970
Program Vehicles 11,280 85,329 87,840 76,191 54,708
Program Vehicles Gas 20,400 20,813 33,600 15,270 19,000
Office Supplies 57,240 59,758 47,880 57,446 51,778
Misc. Operating Expenses 10,650 5,210 6,610 8,585 4,546
Total Operating Costs 895,450 937,022 988,680 963,716 989,727
Programmatic Expenses
Mileage Reimbursement 93,120 105,123 92,480 111,089 111,432
Contract Supplies 30,960 68,498 33,360 38,328 46,610
Staff Training 3,960 6,506 5,400 3,471 5,660
Safety Supplies 1,800 4,942 1,320 4,110 3,200
Dues / Subs / Accreditation 16,660 18,506 16,440 16,742 17,293
Total Programmatic Expenses 146,500 203,575 149,000 173,740 184,195
Other Expenses
Fundraising 24,870 1,628 31,470 7,880 17,000
Printings and Mailings 9,480 3,200 13,200 7,921 10,516
Public Relations 2,520 1,860 9,180 6,239 7,980
Total Other Expenses 36,870 6,688 53,850 22,040 35,496
TOTAL EXPENSES 5,370,830 5,425,022 6,008,830 5,773,489 6,598,708

*Actual numbers for FY15 are unaudited. They audited numbers will be utilized once available*

Expenses
FY 14 FY15









 
Partnerships	With	Industry	

2015 – 2016 Board of Directors (as of July 2015) 
 

The PWI board dedicates their valuable experience and professional resources to ensure that the 
organization is managed well, defines and meets challenging, but realistic, goals for the future, and 
carefully oversees the well-being of our clients, staff and fellow board members. 
 

Name and Title Business Affiliation (informational purposes only) 

  
Barrett Lambert – Board Chair 
 
 
 
Carol Stachwick – Board Vice Chair 
 
 
 
Jeffrey Litteken – Immediate Past Board Chair 

Retired Chief Financial Officer and Financial Consultant 
barrettlambert@cox.net 
(619) 990-6681 
 
CPA, Manager at AKT Accountants-Advisors-Consultants 
cstachwick@gmail.com 
(858) 212-3147 
 
Principal, Talent Link Solutions  
jlitteken@talentlinksolutions.com 
(619) 795-7403               C: (619) 252-1615 

 
Reese Reeves – Board Secretary 
 
 
 
Joseph Wilkinson – Board Treasurer 
 
 
 
Mark Berger – Board Member 
 
 
 
Jennifer Berry – Board Member 
 
 
 
Clint Carney – Board Member 
 

 
Financial Management Consultant  
reesereeves70@yahoo.com 
(619) 913-6565 
 
Chief Financial Officer at Taiyo Yuden (USA) 
jwilkinson@t-yuden.com 
(858) 756-0856 
 
President/CEO at Partnerships With Industry 
mberger@pwiworks.org 
(619) 681-1999 x1103      C: (619) 303-1200 
 
Deputy City Attorney, Office of the San Diego City Attorney 
jennifer@berry.org 
(619) 243-6772 
 
Vice President for Business Development, telmedx 
clintcarney@gmail.com 
(619) 917-6003 

 
Ted Finkel – Board Member 
 
 
 
Ryan Ginard – Board Member 
 
 
 
Chris Machado – Board Member 
 
 
 
Sam Quigley – Board Member 
 
 
 
Veronica Vallejo – Board Member 

 
Retired Financial Advisor 
tvfinkel@gmail.com 
(619) 417-8410 
 
Development Director, Access Youth Academy 
ryan@accessyouthacademy.org 
(858) 202-0406            C: (858) 333-2445   
 
Business Banking Specialist, U.S. Bank             
christopher.machado@usbank.com 
(619) 401-3314 
 
Client Executive at Barney and Barney  
Samq@barneyandbarney.com 
(858) 587-7162 
 
CPA 
vvallejo@live.com 
(858) 449-9042 

 



(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one) XX  REGULAR GRANT 

Project Name: Miracle Babies Family 
Assistance Program 

Date Submitted:  4/4/2016 

Total # of people served:  1,000 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served:    60 

Amount  
Requested: $ 5,000 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 

Miracle Babies 
8745 Aero Drive, Suite 111 
San Diego, CA 92123 
www.miraclebabies.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 

Joelle Felton Lackey 
Executive Director 
(858) 633-8539 
jfelton@miraclebabies.org 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 

Miracle Babies helps low-income families meet their basic expenses while they are caring for an infant in the 
neonatal intensive care unit (NICU). Miracle Babies provides three programs that bridge the gap between 
medical care and social services: Family Assistance, Healthy Women/Healthy Children, and Family Network 
support. Over 2,100 families have been helped countywide. We work in coordination with the referring 
hospital and work each hospital in San Diego County to deeply and positively impact the stress level, comfort 
level, and parenting confidence of NICU families while they are in crisis. Miracle Babies Family Assistance 
Program has the added benefit of alleviating NICU specialist staff receptivity to the presence of families and 
creates person-centered, wrap-around care to ease the greatest worries in this time of great stress. This 
proposal supports our core values to ensure every family whose infant is placed in the NICU due to low birth 
weight, premature birth, or critical illness is supported. 

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community:   
San Marcos looks to the future: our youth are our greatest natural resource and this project supports the youth 
of San Marcos. Significance of this request is to ensure that growing families receive needed supports and are 
able to focus on their newest addition to the family – the infant in the NICU. Research shows that family 
support such as that provided by Miracle Babies contributes to decreased length of hospital stay, enhanced 
parent–infant attachment and bonding, improved well-being of pre-term infants, better mental health 
outcomes, better allocation of resources, decreased likelihood of lawsuits and greater patient and family 
satisfaction. What is important to residents of San Marcos is that families whose infants have extended stays 
in local hospitals receive care, support, and resources which ease their stress and worry. 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 



Please attach the following items. 
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet)
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations
5. Regular Grants Only:

a. 1-2 page narrative
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit

including any management letters associated with
Audit.

d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on
Application

e. Optional: letters of support

Expected date project will begin/end: 6/1/2016 

Date by which funds will be expended: 
12/31/2016 

Signature of President or Authorized Officer 

________________________     
Name, Title Date 4/1/2016 
Joelle Felton Lackey, Executive Director 

Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

mailto:mgordon@san-marcos.net


About Miracle Babies… 
Miracle Babies was founded in 2009 by Dr. Sean Daneshmand, a board certified obstetrician with extensive 
experience caring for women with high risk pregnancies, to provide support to families with a baby in the 
neonatal intensive care unit (NICU).Miracle Babies’ offices are located in Kearney Mesa, yet service supports 
families countywide. Since its founding, Miracle Babies has provided financial assistance to 2,100 NICU 
families, connected 296 parents to an online family support network, and distributed 1,900 care packages 
through its Family Assistance Program (FAP).  Financial and emotional support for families in the NICU 
leverages current science emphasizing the unique and lifelong impact of positive parental care during this 
period—enabling families to spend more quality time with their newborn and provide breast milk.  
Miracle Babies also recognizes an unmet need for programs supporting the health of reproductive-age women.   
Healthy Women Healthy Children (HWHC) was launched in 2013 to meet this need—to teach women how to be 
healthy before and during their pregnancy, so their baby has the greatest opportunity for long-term health. 

Need for the Project 
Medical and technological advances have dramatically increased survival rates for infants born before 28 weeks; 
however, these pre-term infants as well as other infants placed in the NICU for a prolonged period, complete 
their development in a very unnatural environment and development is altered. This altered development is not a 
short term affect – these children have long term effects whose implications on learning and for later life are a 
little more complicated. The systems affected include tactile, gustatory, vestibular, olfactory, auditory and visual 
– if not addressed, these can become lifelong limitations. Unrealistic sensory demands from the synthetic
environment of the NICU increase stress on the infant and practitioners have found that family-centered care that 
fosters family interaction and bonding have a dramatic positive effect on decreasing and eliminating some of 
these stressors. Lutes (2013) wrote “The preterm infant is in various stages of development to which we place 
unrealistic demands. The infant is at the mercy of its care providers . . . How we provide care and what we do or 
don’t do can have a lasting effect on the infant and family.” 

When an infant is born to a family and must be placed in the NICU for an extended period of time, families face 
a roller coaster of emotions from grief and depression, to fear and guilt. What was to be the most joyous 
occasion has now become fraught with long-term emotional and financial complications for the family. One of 
the hardest day of these Mom’s lives is when they are released from the hospital while their baby must stay. 
Overwhelming emotions supplant that expected joy. Fortunately, Miracle Babies exists to support families 
through this critical time. 

Project Description 
Families whose newborn infant is placed in the neonatal intensive care unit (NICU) for more than 14 days are 
under tremendous stressors that include financial, familial, career/work, transportation, and societal. These 
stressors exacerbate the normal parental emotions of fear, anger, guilt, and powerlessness that their infant must 
be nurtured in the NICU before they can bring that baby home. These families are already frightened and 
overwhelmed realizing that pre-term birth, low birth weight, developmental disability, or birth defects have 
already complicated the picture of a perfect family bringing home a healthy newborn. These families must take 
time off work, leave their other children with family or friends, learn to breastfeed and bond without being able 
to have their infant in the home. 

Miracle Babies alleviates many of those stressors through its Family Assistance Program which helps qualified 
families meet their basic expenses while they are caring for their infant(s) in the NICU. We work in coordination 
with the referring hospital and work each hospital in San Diego County to deeply and positively impact the 
stress level, comfort level, and parenting confidence of NICU families while they are in crisis. Miracle Babies 
Family Assistance Program has the added benefit of alleviating NICU specialist staff receptivity to the presence 
of families and creates person-centered, wrap-around care to ease the greatest worries in this time of great stress.  
Research reveals family support such as that provided by Miracle Babies contributes to decreased length of stay 
(Forsythe, 1998; Jotzo & Poets, 2005; Melnyck, 2014), enhanced parent–infant attachment and bonding (Jotzo & 
Poets, 2005; Shields-Poe, 1997), improved well-being of pre-term infants (VanRyper, 2001), better mental 



health outcomes (Beckman, 1997), better allocation of resources, decreased likelihood of lawsuits (Levinson, 
1997; Horbar, 1999) and greater patient and family satisfaction (Eichner & Johnson, 2003).  

Miracle Babies receives an application from the Hospital NICU Social Worker, qualifies the family based on 
severity of financial need and severity of infant need, and provides financial support to the families along with a 
care bag so they can be close to the hospital, access transportation to get to and from the hospital, access food 
and social supports so that bonding can occur even while physician and nurse neonatal specialists provide the 
highest level of care. Miracle Babies ensures that families of infants in the NICU has optimal supports to 
transform their after-birth experience from fear and powerlessness, to focus and healing. 

Target Demographics 
Target demographics include families with infants who are placed in the NICU for greater than 14 days. Because 
we rarely know until birth whose infant will end up in the NICU, we must draw from countywide statistics to 
illuminate the need. San Diego County sees over 47,000 births each year, 17% of which end up in the NICU due 
to low birth weight, prematurity, developmental disabilities, or birth defects. In our region, racial ethnic 
breakdown of these families is 5.7% Black, 10.7% Asian/Pacific Islander, 0.6 Native American, 44.4% 
Hispanic, 38.3% White. Income level of all qualifying families are within 300% of the federal poverty level. 
This is a needs based program and Miracle Babies qualifies every family we support. 
With the partnership support of the San Marcos Community Foundation, Miracle Babies will transform the 
experience for 1,000 qualified families of infants in the NICU through our Family Assistance Program, 60 of 
whom are San Marcos residents. These families are also invited into the Family Support program because being 
a parent of a NICU baby brings a host of ongoing and unique challenges. Other parents who have lived this 
experience have a host of ideas, actions, and advice to help families newly experiencing the birth of a critically 
ill infant; and they have an empathetic ear. 

Significance of the project to the San Marcos community is inter-generational. Miracle Babies support and 
presence results in a tremendously positive impact on the stress level, comfort level and parenting confidence of 
NICU families. In addition, it has enhanced the receptivity of hospital staff to the presence and benefits of 
family-centered care because of the improved infant outcomes resultant from supporting families in crisis. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Miracle Babies is committed to positively impacting the lives 
of medically fragile infants and their families. 



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
__60 bags for San Marcos families whose infant is in the NICU @ $75 

each_______________________________________________________  $__4,500____ 

__Pamphlets and collateral materials (San Marcos)__________________    $_     500____ 

__940 bags for Countywide families whose infant is in the 

NICU__________________________________________________________ $__56,400__ 

__Pamphlets and collateral materials 

(Countywide)____________________________________________________ $_4,500_____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $__65.900___ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $__5,000___ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?   No 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_$25,000_____ (Name of source)_County of San Diego_________________________ **_P__ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 











BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Sean Daneshmand, M.D. 

President & Founder 
Perinatologist at San Diego Perinatal Center 

501 West Broadway, Suite 510 
San Diego, CA 92101 

seandaneshmandmd@gmail.com 
858-204-7110 

Mark Gough 
Owner, Maison d’Erte 

mgough@maisonderte.com 
760-331-3252 

Micaiah Kenney 
Secretary  

Director, Procedural Solutions Business Operations, CareFusion has joined BP 
3750 Torrey View Ct. 
San Diego, CA 92130 

Micaiah.Kenney@carefusion.com 
858-617-2842  Cell:  310-809-5972 

Marjan Mortazavi, Esq. 
Treasurer 

Partner, Bankruptcy Legal Group 
501 West Broadway Suite 510 

San Diego, CA 92101 
attorneymarj@aol.com 

858-335-1162 

Berenice Zamaro 
Vice President, Branch Manager 
Union Bank, Kearny Mesa Office 

7770 Clairemont Mesa Blvd. 
San Diego, CA 92111 

Berenice.zamaro@unionbank.com 
858 569 2305    Fax: 858 278 9684 

Kim O'Hara 
Microsoft 

858-395-6595 
kimsisneros@yahoo.com 

Lance Stern 
CMO, SWELL.COM 

stern.lance@gmail.com

tel:858-617-2842
tel:310-809-5972
mailto:Berenice.zamaro@unionbank.com
tel:858%20569%202305
tel:858%20278%209684


$3,500.00

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos $2,500.00 Arts Youth Fine Arts Program and 

Exhibit

To continue its implementation and expansion 

of a youth fine arts program and exhibit for 

club members ages 6-18. $0.00

Art Animates Life $2,000.00 Arts Art Animates Life To facilitate two live stage productions. $1,000.00

Cal State San Marcos $3,500.00 Arts Art and Lectures Signature 

Event

To help fund a lecture by Dr. Alfredo 

Quinones‐Hinojosa entitled: Becoming Dr. Q: 

My Journey from Migrant Farm Worker to 

Brain Surgeon. $2,500.00

Total  Grants Requested $8,000.00 $3,500.00

Arts and Cultural Program Grant Recommendation Worksheet

Arts Funds Available:
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San Marcos Art & Cultural 
Grant Program 

2016 
 
City of San Marcos 
Arts and Cultural Grant Application 2016 

 
Grant request:  $2,500 
 
Total Program Budget: $10,000 
 
 
 
Name of Organization: Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos   
 
 
Contact Person Janis Morse                      Title Grant Writer 
 
 
Organization Address 1 Positive Place, San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
 
Phone: 760-471-2490                    Fax: 760-471-0673 
 
 
Email: janismorse@gmail.com Web address: www.boysgirlsclubsm.org  
 
 
Number Paid staff 67      Number volunteer staff 162 
 
 
Geographic Area Served: Greater San Marcos 
 
 
Describe your organization in the space below):   
 
The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos was established in 1979. We currently serve 3,009 youth 6-18 
years of age annually thorough our after-school programs, summer camps and specialty teen 
programs in 11 locations throughout the San Marcos community. Nearly 70 staff members are 
making an impact on at least 1,000 youth that attend the Club on a daily basis. Of the overall Club 
membership, 67% are from economically disadvantaged families, 31% are from single parent 
households, and 62% are Hispanic. Our programs focus on achieving academic success, good 
character and citizenship, and healthy lifestyles, with a special emphasis on partnering with our local 
schools to achieve academic success. 
 
It bears mention, for the purpose of this proposal, that all but one of our Board members are San 
Marcos residents. 

mailto:janismorse@gmail.com
http://www.boysgirlsclubsm.org/
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Describe the project seeking grant funding: (Please use font size 10 point or larger) 
[Discuss its goals, your plan to carry out the project, project timeline and readiness, proposed venue 
and target audience, whether this is a paid or free event.   Please include how this event will promote 
San Marcos.] 
 
The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos proposes to continue its implementation of a Youth Fine Arts 
Program and Exhibit for our Club members 6-18 years of age, with age-appropriate offerings that 
encourage development in the arts. Member will have an opportunity to experience a range of 
activities, and through the process, many new skills, interests, talents will emerge. In addition, each 
member will have an opportunity to learn new forms of self-expression and creativity, and to find 
their own sense of artistry.  
 
All members will be encouraged to participate, and encouraged to feel comfortable with their own 
level of ability. Our arts program is designed to address the developmental needs of each individual 
member, allowing everyone to express themselves in positive ways, along their life journey of 
forming their own sense of self and identity.  
 
We are expanding our fine arts program this year, to offer an extensive program year-round. Club 
members will receive daily opportunities to participate in arts activities, including the following (and 
we expect to expand our offerings throughout the course of this year):  

 Crafts (clay, ceramics, collage, etc.) 

 Visual arts (drawing, sculpting, painting, etc.) 

 Photography (and displaying photography at exhibits in the community) 

 Guest artists (professionals inspiring self-expression and creativity through the arts) 
Program goals include: 

 Exploring the aesthetic and technical qualities of various arts mediums; developing 
critical thinking skills throughout the process 

 Learn the processes and essential elements of arts disciplines, and learning to work in 
each medium 

 Produce completed projects based on newly acquired knowledge. Projects to be 
displayed in the Club and community 

 Gain a broad understanding of history, cultures, and civilizations past and present, 
through an Art History and Art Appreciation program 

 Develop skills and expand individual creativity 

 Share completed works of art with our general community of San Marcos 

 Participate in the Boys & Girls Clubs of America Fine Arts Exhibit Program 
 
The Boys & Girls Clubs of America (BGCA) Fine Arts Exhibit Program 
 
The BGCA Fine Arts Exhibit is a curriculum-based program that is designed to enable Club members 
to develop creativity and cultural awareness through the visual arts. The program also includes a 
national competition of Boys & Girls Clubs artists, competing to earn top honors as artists in the 
categories: monochromatic drawing, multicolored drawing, pastel, watercolor, oil/acrylic, print 
making, mixed media, collage, sculpture, and a group project. Our members create works of art, 
which are then displayed at a prominent location in San Marcos, for the community’s viewing 
enjoyment. A panel of artists and educators from the community will be invited to selected 
outstanding works, to be entered into the National competition.  
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Community Support:  
[Please describe actions that indicate active community support for this event.  Provide details of in-
kind or cash contributions.  Describe additional funding sources for the event if applicable.   Describe 
any steps already taken to get additional funds or in-kind support for this event.] 
 
We are honored to have a very active Board of Directors, with dedicated individuals who are 
committed to participating in raising the funds and partnerships that are necessary to keep our Club 
operations robust and thriving. We are also honored to have a dedicated group of local supporters, 
who contribute financially, participate in our fundraising events, and attend our Club events (such as 
our art exhibits in the community). The warm support of our community is appreciated by our Club 
members, who are made to feel that their hard work and accomplishments matter in our 
community.  
 
We expect to feature our Fine Arts Exhibit at the Historical Society in February 2017; and as a second 
option, we will explore a public location that is popular and well-visited by our community.  
 
We will once again utilize the San Marcos Arts Council as competition judges, and Cal State University 
San Marcos will be helping again this year, providing art instructors for the program.  
 
A workforce group in our community has anonymously contributed $5,000 toward this program, and 
funds were provided to our organization via Puzzle Piece Marketing, for which we are truly grateful.  
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Project Budget 
 
 
Project Income: 
  
 Donated Income: 
  Individual contributions   $1000 
  Business/Corporate Contributions $5000 
  Other Government grants        
  Foundation Grants         
  Other grants    $1000 
  

Earned Income: 
  Admission/Ticket Sales         
  Other           
 

In-kind contributions    $500 
 
San Marcos Art and Cultural Grant request $2500 
 

 TOTAL INCOME:    $10,000 
 
 
Project Expenses: 
  
 Administrative Personnel   $2000 
 Artistic Personnel    $2000 
 Program/Production/Exhibition Cost  $500 
 Facility Rental           
 Artist Fees     $500 
 Promotion/Marketing Costs   $500 
 Office Supplies and Materials   $4000 
 Other      $500 
 
 
 
Total Project expenses:     $10000 
 
 
 
 

Higher consideration will be given to those applicants having matching funds.
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Certification Page 
 
 
Is your organization incorporated as a non-profit organization? Yes 
 
 If “YES” 
  Date of incorporation as a non-profit: 1979 
  Federal Tax ID#:      95-3330218 
 
 If “NO” 
  Name of sponsoring organization:       
  Its Federal Tax ID#:         
 
 
We certify that the information contained in this application, and its attachments, is true and correct 
to the best of our knowledge.  We also hereby certify that our organization is in compliance with all 
State, Federal and Local laws regarding licensing and employment practices.  
 

Janis Morse      Janis Morse 
             
Signature and title of individual preparing the application form   Print Name 

 
 
 
AND 
 

      Tish Murry 
             
Signature and title of President or authorized officer     Print Name 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Return Application to: 
  City of San Marcos 

Attn: San Marcos Community Foundation 
  1 Civic Center Drive 
  San Marcos, CA 92069 
 
  Or by email to:  mgordon@san-marcos.net  
   
 

mailto:mgordon@san-marcos.net


2015-2016 Board of Directors 
 

 

Jason Simmons, Chairman of the Board 

Jason Simmons grew up in San Marcos attending all San Marcos schools K-12 before going on to 
UC Irvine for his B.A.. Jason and his family run a land use consulting firm called Consultants 
Collaborative (CCI) based in San Marcos, specializing in the entitlement of large residential and 
commercial development. CCI also performs Due Diligence, Conditional Use Permits, and 
Environmental Analysis as well as many other development services. Jason is an active community 
leader and enjoys playing and coaching soccer here in San Marcos. He is passionate about 
supporting the growth and prosperity of our youth and that is what drives his commitment to the 
Boys & Girls Club. 

 

www.cciconnect.com 

 

Tim Williams, Treasurer 

Tim has been in the Food and Beverage Distribution business for over 25 years. He has spent 15 
of those years in San Marcos at Markstein Beverage Co. Tim has lived in North County since 
1966. He and his wife Jan have been married for 28 years and together they have a son, daughter-
in-law and two grandchildren. Tim enjoys playing sports, spending time outdoors, watching 
movies, and spoiling his grandchildren. 

http://www.cciconnect.com/


 

Paul Malone, Secretary 

Paul is the owner of EvCon Associates, a land use and government affairs consulting firm located 
in San Marcos. He retired as San Marcos city manager in 2012 following a 31 year career with the 
city. Paul is a 33 year resident of San Marcos and is on his second stint as a Boys and Girls Club 
board member here. He has two sons, Connor and Evan, and is an avid fly fisherman and 
backpacker. 

 

 

Debbie Thompson, Past Chairwoman 

Debbie began her successful career in banking at Escondido National Bank in 1975. For 37 years 
she worked and saw the transition of the bank through several mergers, and managed the San 
Marcos Union Bank office for 17 years. In 2012, Debbie retired from Union Bank to pursue a new 
opportunity at California Bank & Trust’s San Marcos and Vista offices as Vice President and 
Relationship Manager.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Chris Cochran 

Chris Cochran is the Community Relations Manager for the Stone Brewing Co., and has been with 
the company for over 13 years now. A graduate of UCSD with a degree in Communications with 
a focus on Mass Media & Marketing, Chris has used those skills to be a critical member of the 
Stone organization and has added greatly to their incredible growth. He also is very active in the 
North County community where he sits on the Board at the California Center for the Arts 
Escondido, at ArtHatch/Distinction Gallery, and served eight years on the Parks & Trails 
Committee for the City of San Marcos…where he also lives with his awesome wife Leslie and 
amazing cat, Tanner Finnegan! 

 

Gary Levitt 

Gary is the founder of Sea Breeze Properties LLC., a full service real estate development, 
investment and management company, specializing in ‘envisioning’ unique real estate 
development opportunities in San Diego County, and in obtaining the government entitlements 
which allow them to happen. For over six years, Levitt has been a strong supporter of the Club and 
youth programs. In 2010, Gary and his partner Mike McDonald were presented with the Club’s 
prestigious Mashburn Corporate Award in honor of his continued commitment to the Club and its 
mission. 

 

garylevitt@urbanvillagessm.com | www.northcity.co/#/home 

mailto:garylevitt@urbanvillagessm.com
http://www.northcity.co/#/home


 

Russ Jabara 

After completing his degree in business finance at Loyola Marymount University in Los Angeles, 
Russ moved to San Diego County and entered the commercial real estate business based on his 
belief in the potential growth in North San Diego County. In March of 2000 he joined Colliers 
International’s industrial division in the Carlsbad office, specializing in the leasing and sale of 
industrial and R & D properties. Since then, Russ has been involved in projects from their 
conception, participating in the planning, pre-selling and lease up of industrial, R&D and office 
space following construction. Russ has gained extensive experience representing both tenants and 
landlords throughout North San Diego County leasing and selling properties ranging from 1,500 
SF up to 366,000 SF.  

 

Gary Massa 

Gary is a Real Estate Professional at Pacific Sotheby’s International Realty, with over 12 years of 
sales and marketing experience. Since securing his Real Estate License in 2007, Gary transitioned 
to his true passion of Real Estate Sales. Positioning himself with one of the top performing teams 
in Southern California at his previous brokerage, Gary is celebrating over $40MM in sales and 85 
transactions. Gary enjoys time with his wife and two children. 

 

GaryMassaSD@gmail.com | www.sandiegonorthcountyhomes.com 

mailto:GaryMassaSD@gmail.com
http://www.sandiegonorthcountyhomes.com/


 

Ginger Hitzke 

Ginger Hitzke is the President of Hitzke Development Corporation, a San Marcos real estate 
company specializing in redevelopment and mixed-use, affordable housing. Ginger has been 
actively involved in ensuring the success of Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos since 2010, having 
served on the capital improvements committee and the auction committee. In 2014, Ginger raised 
$20,000 to help renovate the Club bathrooms by running in a half marathon on behalf of the Club. 
Her dedication to improving San Marcos extends well beyond the walls of the Club. Ginger's 
development of the Autumn Terrace Apartments as well as Park View Apartments, affordable 
housing options, has helped to create a positive and welcoming vibe to the local community. 
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City of San Marcos 
Arts and Cultural Grant Application 2016 

 
Grant request:    $3,500 
 
Total Program Budget:  $40,000 
 
 
 
 
Name of Organization:  California State University San Marcos Foundation 
 
 
Contact Person: Lauren Tucker    Title: Director of Corporate and Foundation Relations 
 
 
Organization Address  333 S. Twin Oaks Valley Rd., San Marcos, CA   92096 
 
 
Phone:  760‐750‐4400        Fax: 760‐750‐3240 
 
 
Email:  ltucker@csusm.edu      Web address:  www.csusm.edu/giving 
 
 
Number Paid staff: 0        Number volunteer staff : 0 
 
 
Geographic Area Served: North San Diego and Southwest Riverside Counties 
 
 
Describe your organization in the space below): 

California State University San Marcos focuses on the student as an active participant in the 

learning  process. As  a  Carnegie  classified  "community  engaged"  university, CSUSM  students work 

closely  with  a  faculty  whose  commitment  to  sustained  excellence  in  teaching,  research,  and 

community partnership enhances student learning. The university offers rigorous undergraduate and 

graduate programs distinguished by exemplary teaching, innovative curricula, and the application of 

new technologies. CSUSM provides a range of services that respond to the needs of a student body 

with diverse backgrounds, expanding student access to an excellent and affordable education. As a 

public university, CSUSM grounds its mission in the public trust, alignment with regional needs, and 

sustained enrichment of the intellectual, civic, economic, and cultural life of our region and state. 

Founded in 1989, California State University San Marcos is the 20th campus to be established 

in  the CSU  system. For over 25 years,  thanks  to a groundswell of  community  support,  there  is no 

other  university  so  singularly  focused  on  the  people  and  communities  of  North  San  Diego  and 

Southwest Riverside Counties. Each day we put  ingenuity  to work  to serve our students better,  to 

spur regional economic growth and to forge partnerships for the common good. 
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Describe the project seeking grant funding: (Please use font size 10 point or larger) 
[Discuss  its  goals,  your  plan  to  carry  out  the  project,  project  timeline  and  readiness,  proposed 
venue and target audience, whether this is a paid or free event.   Please include how this event will 
promote San Marcos.] 

California State University San Marcos engages the support and advice of faculty, staff, 

students and the community in developing Arts & Lectures: a series of 4‐8 evening events each 

semester including lectures across various fields, film/video screenings, visual art talks, dance and 

theatre performances, music concerts, book readings and more. California State University San 

Marcos Foundation seeks $3,500 to fund the 2016‐2017 Arts & Lectures Signature Event.  

Arts & Lectures (A&L) builds community by bringing diverse groups of people together. The 

committee is comprised of San Marcos community members and CSUSM faculty, staff and students. 

Events are curated through a call for proposals at the end of each semester to select the events for 

the following semester. Proposals are welcome from any community member or group who would 

like to apply. The Arts & Lectures Committee chooses events based on their relevance to the mission 

of the program, campus and community impact, potential for a broad appeal to a diverse audience, 

the scope of appeal of the event, and outreach, collaboration, or co‐sponsorship on campus and/or 

with the local community. The number of events is determined by Arts & Lectures’ academic year 

funding from the department of Instructionally Related Activities on campus. Arts & Lectures 

provides the speaker or artist stipend, space for the event at CSUSM, and publicity for the event in a 

semester brochure and on community website postings and social media. A&L aspires to keep events 

free of charge for students and children under age 12. If necessary to supplement the cost of the 

event, faculty, staff and community members are charged a nominal fee of no more than $15. 

Since its inception, this series has become an integral part of campus life and offers eye‐

opening perspectives on multiple topics, issues, and disciplines by bringing in exceptional guests who 

are experts in various fields creatively and intellectually. Reaching over 4000 people each year, the 

program not only supplements and complements curricular needs but it also enriches cultural life on 

the campus and within the community.  

The 2017 Arts & Lectures Signature event will be a lecture by Dr. Alfredo Quinones‐Hinojosa 

entitled: Becoming Dr. Q: My Journey from Migrant Farm Worker to Brain Surgeon. Dr. Quinones‐

Hinojosa is a world renowned neurosurgeon and neuroscientist who leads cutting‐edge research to 

cure brain cancer. From his impoverished childhood in the tiny village of Palaco, Mexico, to his 

harrowing border crossing and his transformation from illegal immigrant to American citizen and 

gifted student at the University of California at Berkeley and at Harvard Medical School, Dr. Q’s life is 

a testament to persistence, hard work, the power of hope and imagination, and the pursuit of 

excellence. March 2017 will mark the 20th anniversary of the statue installation and naming of Cesar 

Chavez Plaza at CSUSM. This Arts & Lectures signature event will cap a week‐long celebration to 

include presentations from artists, Chávez family members, long‐time United Farm Workers 

organizers; documentary and film discussion; panel discussions on immigration, the Dream Act, and 

migrant labor conditions; cultural events for the campus and surrounding community. 

Arts & Lectures goals are to inspire, motivate, and support learning for students and the 

community. It brings the community onto campus to engage in artistic, cultural and scholarly 

activities, discussions, and debates and provides access and promotion to San Marcos for events that 

might not otherwise have been offered to the region. 
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Community Support:  
[Please describe actions that indicate active community support for this event.  Provide details of 
in‐kind or cash contributions.  Describe additional funding sources for the event if applicable.   
Describe any steps already taken to get additional funds or in‐kind support for this event.] 
 

The Arts & Lectures Advisory Committee is composed of faculty, staff, and students from 

across the community.  Its primary mission is to promote and enable a fair and equitable proposal 

process that ensures an exceptional annual series filled with culturally diverse events presented by 

professionals and experts in their respective fields.   A&L events support CSUSM’s mission by 

contributing to the strategic priorities of academic excellence, student life, campus climate, 

community partnerships, and educational equity. As CSUSM continues to grow, the committee also 

provides recommendations to the administration for the sustained development of the Arts & 

Lectures program that upholds the values of CSUSM. 

  Arts & Lectures continues to bring recognition and be supported by San Marcos’s award‐

winning community. In April of 2015 Arts & Lectures featured Transnational Labor: A Struggle Within 

the Struggle presented by Dolores Huerta. Dolores Huerta is one of the most influential civil rights 

and labor activists in the U.S. She cofounded the United Farm Workers with Cesar Chavez advocating 

for farm workings in this country. This event was partially funded by Palomar College and received 

local television coverage by KUSI‐TV.  

In fall of 2015 Arts & Lectures featured two events curated solely by the local community. 

Time Capsule of Music presented by Howard Anton Duncan, a San Marcos native, and his company 

performed swing, ballads, blues and early rock and roll on a musical journey through the decades 

within the historical context of events form the Great Depression era, FRD’s “New Deal” legislation 

and the atomic bomb to times of economic prosperity in the postwar U.S. This event was attended 

by over 200 San Marcos community members and featured in the September edition of SHARE San 

Marcos.  

Beginning in 2017‐2018 Arts & Lectures at CSU San Marcos will seek to be self‐sustaining.  

Sponsorships, community support, and ticket sales are critical to the continued success of Arts & 

Lectures.  There is a comprehensive list of sponsorship packages on the A&L website. Previous 

sponsors include ViaSat, CSUSM Extended Learning, and Stone Brewery. A&L encourages co‐

sponsorships among campus entities, as well as leveraging existing and new partnerships with 

community organizations. The program will continue to seek outside support for this longstanding 

culturally enriching program. Support from the San Marcos Community Foundation can help Arts & 

Lectures continue to fulfill the role as a leader in arts and educational outreach for the City of San 

Marcos. 
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Project Budget 
 
 
Project Income: 
   
  Donated Income: 
    Individual contributions        $ 30,000 (Instructionally Related Activities) 
    Business/Corporate Contributions  $   2,400  
    Other Government grants    $           0 
    Foundation Grants      $           0 
    Other grants        $           0 
   

Earned Income: 
    Admission/Ticket Sales      $   4,000  
    Other          $           0 
 

In‐kind contributions        $      100 
 
San Marcos Art and Cultural Grant request  $   3,500 
 

  TOTAL INCOME:        $ 40,000 
 
 
Project Expenses: 
   
  Administrative Personnel      $      500 (Student assistant) 
  Artistic Personnel        $           0 
  Program/Production/Exhibition Cost    $   3,400 
  Facility Rental          $   1,000 
  Artist Fees          $ 31,500 
  Promotion/Marketing Costs      $   3,000 
  Office Supplies and Materials      $      300 
  Other            $      300 
 

Total Project EXPENSES:       $ 40,000 
 
 
 
 

Higher consideration will be given to those applicants having matching funds.



 

 

 California State University San Marcos        333 S. Twin Oaks Valley Road        San Marcos, CA 92096‐0001 

 

The California State University 

Bakersfield    |    Channel Islands    |    Chico    |    Dominguez Hills    |    East Bay    |    Fresno    |    Fullerton    |    Humboldt    |    Long Beach    |    Los Angeles    |    Maritime Academy 

Monterey Bay    |    Northridge    |    Pomona    |    Sacramento    |    San Bernardino    |    San Diego    |    San Francisco    |    San Jose    |    San Luis Obispo    |    San Marcos    |    Sonoma    |    Stanislaus 

CSUSM FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Helen Adams 
San Diego Area Managing Partner, Haskell & White LLP 
 
Luanne Bas 
Fundraising Committee Chair 
Retired Community Leader                          
 
Dan Calac, M.D. 
Medical Director of the Indian Health Council 
 
Alex Caratti, '16‐ San Marcos Community Member 
CSUSM Student 
 
Maryann Edwards 
Council Member, City of Temecula 
 
John Fortune, '02‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Accountant, MiraCosta College 
 
Jon Fredricks‐ San Marcos Community Member 
President of Welk Resort Group 
 
Edwin D. (Ed) Fuller 
Marketing Committee Chair 
President, Laguna Strategic Advisors, LLC 
 
Ron Gerevas‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Retired Heidrick & Struggles 
 
Linda Hawk, Ed. D. ‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Foundation Board Secretary/Treasurer 
Vice President, Finance and Administrative Services, CSUSM 
 
Karen S. Haynes, Ph.D.‐ San Marcos Community Member 
President, CSUSM 



As of 01/28/2016 

 

Neal Hoss‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Foundation Board Executive Director 
Vice President, University Advancement, CSUSM 
 
MajGen Anthony (Tony) Jackson 
US Marine Corps, Retired 
 
Suzanne Moineau, Ph.D., CCC/SLP‐ San Marcos Community Member 
CSUSM Associate Professor 
 
Thomas O. McGurn  
Retired Corporate Executive 
 
Anthony J. Pack 
Retired Community Leader 
 
Joshua Pack‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Managing Director, Fortress Investment Group, LLC 
 
Jack Raymond  
Foundation Board Chair 
Chairman and CEO, Raymond Companies 
 
Toni Ritchey ‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Attorney, Fischer & Ritchey, LLP 
 
Esther Stearns 
Financial Services Executive 
 
Christian F. Tresse 
Finance and Investment Committee Chair 
Vice President, Financial Advisor and Principal, Bernstein Global Wealth Management 
 
Steve Wagner‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Co‐Founder and President, Stone Brewing Co. 
 
Finance and Investment Committee Members 

Bennett Cherry, Ph.D. ‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Associate Professor of Entrepreneurship, College of Business Administration, CSUSM 
 
Taylor H. Sutherland 
Relationship Manager, Halbert Hargrove  



As of 01/28/2016 

 

 
Marketing Committee Member 
 
Glen Brodowsky, Ph.D. ‐ San Marcos Community Member 
Professor of Marketing, College of Business Administration, CSUSM 
 









Organization Type Award Date Name of Project Summary of Project

Meals-On-Wheels Mini $1,500.00 7/8/2015 Senior Hunger in San Marcos To purchase food and disposable packaging for 

meals delivered to homebound seniors living in the 

City of San Marcos.  Serves 181 San Marcos 

residents.

Solutions for Change, Inc. Mini $1,500.00 7/8/2015 Solutions Youth Programs To help fund their Child Development Specialist 

who will orchestrate field trips, coordinate 

childcare, and provide a supportive environment for 

children from birth through age 18.  Serves 24 San 

Marcos residents.

Casa de Amparo Regular $5,000.00 8/18/2015 Residential Services Program To support their Residential Services Program which 

improves the quality of life for children and teens 

who have been removed from their homes due to 

child abuse or neglect.  Serves 85 San Marcos 

residents.

North County Health Services Regular $3,452.57 8/18/2015 Vaccine Refrigeration To replace a vaccine refrigerator at NCHS San 

Marcos Pediatrics (shared with NCHS QuickCare) 

that is out of compliance with Centers for Disease 

Control Standards.  Serves 13,325 San Marcos 

residents.

The Angel's Depot Mini $1,500.00 9/9/2015 Senior Emergency Meal Boxes To support their continued efforts to feed up to 60 

seniors living in poverty in San Marcos.

The Escondido Creek Conservancy Mini $1,498.00 9/9/2015 Elfin Forest Docent Program To support the costs of uniforms for the 

organization’s volunteer docent program.  Serves 

28 San Marcos residents.

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 

Foundation

Mini $500.00 11/12/2015 Holiday Parade To support the annual San Marcos Holiday Parade.  

Serves 8,000 San Marcos residents.

Words Alive Mini $500.00 11/12/2015 Adolescent Book Group To help support their Adolescent Book Group (ABG) 

program’s San Marcos locations serving 

underserved and at risk teens.  Serves 80 San 

Marcos residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grant Award History FY2015-2016



Canine Companions for 

Independence

Regular $2,500.00 11/17/2015 Graduate Team Training To place one highly-skilled dog with a San Marcos 

resident who has applied for an assistance dog.  

Serves 1 San Marcos resident.

Charity Wings Art & Craft Center Regular $2,500.00 11/17/2015 Charity Wings Art & Craft 

Center

To cover expenses related to the opening of their 

new location for the Art & Craft Center, as well as 

20% of the salary for their part-time Class and 

Volunteer Coordinator.  Serves 1,457 San Marcos 

residents.

Kid's College Regular $2,500.00 11/17/2015 Fortissimo Orchestra Program 

SMUSD

To sustain and grow their Fortissimo Orchestra 

Program at Joli Ann Leichtag Elementary School 

(SMUSD).  Serves 100 San Marcos residents.

Meals-On-Wheels Regular $1,000.00 11/17/2015 Senior Hunger To help subsidize the cost of rent at their North 

County Service Center in San Marcos.  Serves 165 

San Marcos residents.

Bayshore Prepatory Charter School Mini $1,000.00 1/13/2016 Southern California Econoly 

and Geology for BPCS High 

School Students

To provide services through the Birch Aquarium 

education program for the purpose of science 

education, team and social skills building, and 

physical education.  Serves about 15 San Marcos 

residents.

San Elijo Middle School PTO Mini $831.00 2/11/2016 Peter Pan/SEMS Rising Stars To help cover the expenses of the Rising Stars' 

production of Peter Pan.  Serves 800+ San Marcos 

residents.

Palomar College Foundation Mini $831.00 2/11/2016 STEM Day at Palomar To provide over 450 San Marcos 8th graders with a 

day at Palomar College to have hands-on contact 

with STEM experiences.

Elizabeth Hospice Regular $7,500.00 2/16/2016 Hospice Care and Grief 

Counseling

To provide hospice services, palliative care, and 

grief counseling.  The program serves 364 San 

Marcos residents.

Just In Time For Foster Youth Regular $2,500.00 2/16/2016 College Bound To provide transitioning foster youth with the 

necessary computers, technology tools, school and 

dorm supplies to support their college success.  

Serves 15-20 San Marcos residents.

Knob Hill Elementary PTO Mini $1,234.62 4/13/2016 Knob Hill Elementary Art 

Docent Program

To supplement the school's art curriculum through 

its Art Docent Program.

37,847.19$  Total Grants Awarded FY15-16



 SMCF Resolution No 2016-07 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2016-- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of five (5) proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the April 6, 2016, 
submittal deadline established for the 2016 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting on May 17, 2016, consider such proposals 
and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the manner 
required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 Fraternity House        $5,281.97 
 Palomar College Foundation       $1,150.00 
 Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos      $5,000.00 
 Partnerships with Industry       $0 
 Miracle Babies         $0 
  
   
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 17th day of May, 2016, by the following roll call vote: 

 

      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:  

     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  

       APPROVED: 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary 

 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 17, 2016. 
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Dated:    
 
______________________    __________________________                               ___  
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 



SMCF Resolution No 2016-08 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2016 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of four (4) Arts & Cultural Grant program proposals were received by the Foundation 
prior to the submittal deadline established for the 2016 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, one (1) of the proposals was awarded as a mini-grant by the Grant Funding Committee on 
April 13, 2016; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting of May 17, 2016, consider the remaining 
such proposals and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public hearing duly advertised and held in the 
manner required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following Arts & Cultural Grant Program grant proposals in the amounts 
specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION                         GRANT AWARD 
 California State University – San Marcos          $2,500.00 
 Art Animates Life         $1,000.00 
 Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos       $0 
              
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 17th day of May, 2016, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:   

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
____________________________ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 17, 2016. 
 



Dated:       
______________________    ____________________________                              _  
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 



 

 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

FEBRUARY 16, 2016 MEETING 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:02 PM. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:   BOARD MEMBER WASCO led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  BURTON, CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, WASCO 

WILLIAMS  
 
ABSENT:  NUTTALL 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Recording Secretary Michael Gordon and city staff Sandra Gallegos 
  
1. INTRODUCTION OF NEW BOARD MEMBERS 

 
BOARD MEMBERS CONFREY and MONAHAN introduced themselves. 
 

2. PRESIDENT’S REPORT  
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF reported on meetings she attended at San Diego Grant Makers.  
The zero8hundred program has been in place for a year and has made great strides in 
helping service members transition into civilian life.  Some of the services the program 
assists with are employment, housing and healthcare. She stated the San Marcos 
Community Foundation pays a yearly fee for membership with the San Diego Grantmakers.  
The Foundation is also a member of the Chamber of Commerce and North County 
Philanthropy Council.   
 

3. FUND STATEMENT AND ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

RECORDING SECRETARY GORDON stated that half the funds are invested in the long term 
pool and half in the endowment pool.  The balance as of December 31, 2015 was a little 
over $1.14 million.  In January it dipped just below one million but then got better and as of 
January it is at over one million.  
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4. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
VICE PRESIDENT WILLLIAMS introduced the Wildlife grant and the Regular grants that are 
being recommended for approval.  She also reported that mini grants were awarded to 
Bayshore Preparatory Charter School, San Elijo Middle School PTO and Palomar College 
Foundation.  

 
BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2016-03 – 
APPROVING FUNDING FOR ELIZABETH HOSPICE IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,500, AND 
FUNDING FOR JUST IN TIME FOR FOSTER YOUTH IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,500.  BOARD 
MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2016-04 – 
APPROVING FUNDING FOR FRIENDS OF SAN MARCOS PARKS AND RECREATION IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $1,200.  BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

  
5. APPOINTMENT OF NEW MEMBER(S) TO ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Board President Lukoff recommends appointing former Board member Don Hall to the 
advisory committee.   

 
BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE DON HALL AS ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE MEMBER.  BOARD MEMBER BURTON SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF BOARD SECRETARY 
 

BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2016-05. BOARD 
MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  BOARD 
MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

7. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  SMCF Board Meeting November 17, 2015 – Approved 
 

9. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – No members of the public requested to speak. 
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ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

10.  MISCELLANEOUS 
 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee – BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF is the 

next Chair of the Grant Funding Committee. Other members will be BOARD MEMBERS 
CONFREY AND MONAHAN.  BOARD MEMBER WASCO is the alternate.  

(b) Arts and Cultural Grant applications are currently being accepted through 4/6/16. A 
press release is going out this week to make this announcement. 

 
10.  ADJOURNMENT  

 BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, SECONDED BY BOARD                           
MEMBER WILLIAMS.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
 
 
 

Meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m. 
 
 

 
 ___________________________________ 
 COLLEEN LUKOFF, PRESIDENT 
 SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  
 

 
 ATTEST: 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 MICHAEL GORDON, BOARD SECRETARY 
 CITY OF SAN MARCOS  
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